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	PRESS RELEASE


Intermediaries of consumer credit and debtors still deceit consumers
(Partial report of 3rd quarter of 2014)

(Prague, December 18, 2014) Various non-banking entities try to attract consumers by offering mediation or provision of credit in terms of so called “favourable” contract terms and conditions not only before Christmas. They often achieve their goal due to low financial literacy of consumers. A consumer in financial need often signs a contract on consumer credit with very unfavourable conditions. Within their inspections CTIA officers checked whether consumers are provided with all obligatory information necessary for making a responsible decision about under which conditions they commit themselves to owe money to a debtor. In selected contracts on consumer credit they checked correctness of provided data, including APR concerning consumer credit. Inspection results were alarming – 85% of inspected entities failed to comply with applicable legislation in inspection competence of the CTIA. More than a half of them violated the Act on Consumer Protection. “Inspections focused on intermediaries and providers of consumer credit as well as contracts on consumer credit concluded by consumers are very time-consuming for inspection officers, so besides new investigations they continued inspections that started in previous period and simultaneously they inspected 121 consumers’ notifications concerning consumer credit submitted to the CTIA in the 3rd quarter of 2014. Most serious findings concerned the use of telephone numbers charged with high than usual tariff where intermediation of consumer credit is offered,” said Mojmír Bezecný, the Director General of the CTIA.
In the period from July 1 to September 30, 2014, in total 54 inspections were carried out within inspection action focused on compliance with obligations stemming to providers and intermediaries of consumer credit from the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit. Legal entities were inspected in 39 cases and physical persons in 15 cases, including 38 subjects that acted as intermediaries of consumer credit, 12 subjects as creditors (providers of consumer credit), and 4 inspected persons didn’t directly participate in provision of consumer credit and only provided services. 
	Inspections of consumer credit – 3rd quarter of 2014

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	Total
	145/2010
	Total
	145/2010

	Středočeský and Prague
	10
	8
	3
	80.0%
	30.0%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	3
	3
	3
	100.0%
	100.0%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	4
	4
	1
	100.0%
	25.0%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	3
	2
	1
	66.7%
	33.3%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	15
	14
	10
	93.3%
	66.7%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	10
	9
	9
	90.0%
	90.0%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	9
	6
	4
	66.7%
	44.4%

	Total*)
	54
	46
	31
	85.2%
	57.4%


The number of 46 inspections is 85.2% of the total number of inspections - this is by almost 20% more shortcomings than in the previous quarter of 2014.  Rate of violations of the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit increased by 3% up to 57.4%. Officers detected shortcomings within 31 inspections. 

During the 3rd quarter of 2014, consumers continuously turned to the Czech Trade Inspection Authority with queries and notifications concerning contracts that had already been concluded. In total 121 submissions related to consumer credit were received by the CTIA in the monitored period. Shortcomings or other violations of legal regulations in the surveillance competence of the CTIA pointed at by consumers were proven by inspection employees in about 13% of investigated cases. Most of these submissions concerned various information requests that were continuously answered or were not within the inspection authorisation of the CTIA. 

Imposed measures and sanctions
Violations of the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit:

· Provision of section 4 relating to content of advertising on consumer credit was breached most frequently (in total in 14 cases;

· Violations of provision of section 17 par. 1 was detected in 12 cases of advertising and documentation in which intermediary didn’t provide data about the range of his authorizations, especially for how many creditors he exercised mediation activities, or that he doesn’t carry out the activity for any creditor – the obligation was breached by 9 inspected entities;

· Shortcomings concerning provision of information provided in contracts on consumer credit (section 6 par. 1) were detected in 6 cases;
· Pre-contractual information and their proper explanation (section 5) were not provided to consumers by 4 inspected subjects;
· Shortcomings concerning intermediation of consumer credit (section 17 par. 2), i.e. cases when intermediary of consumer credit can ask remuneration only after he informs consumer in writing or on any other durable medium about the result of the mediation activity (especially about statement of all creditors contacted by him within the mediation activities) were detected in 4 cases;

· Prohibition of use of a phone number with higher than usual tariff within offers of intermediation of consumer credit (section 18b) was violated by one inspected company. 

Other breaches of generally binding legal regulations were as follows:
During the 3rd quarter of 2014, inspectors proved violations of other legal regulations in 18 following cases: violation of prohibition to use unfair commercial practices (according to provision of section 5 of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection) was detected in 10 cases and breaches of information obligation concerning prices of sold products or provided services (section 12 of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection) were discovered in 3 cases. Inspected persons didn’t provide required collaboration in 5 cases (breach of provision of section 10 par. 2 of the Act No 255/2010 Coll. on State Control). 

In the period from July 1 to September 30, 2014, in total 30 fines amounting to 1,410,000 CZK were lawfully imposed based on breaches of generally binding legal regulations detected within inspections focused on intermediation and provision of consumer credit. 21 fines amounting to 1,096,000 CZK were imposed for breaches of the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit, 7 fines amounting to 254,000 CZK for breaches of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection, and 2 fines amounting to 60,000 CZK were imposed for breaches of the Act No. 255/2012 Coll. on State Control. Other administrative proceedings didn’t end in the evaluated period. 
Conclusion
In the 3rd quarter of 2014, CTIA inspectors again detected numerous shortcomings concerning fulfilment of obligations stemming to providers and intermediaries of consumer credit from the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit. In case of inspections of consumer credit CTIA officers continued especially in inspection acts and administrative proceedings launched in previous periods, but they also started new inspections. They assessed and investigated tens of consumers’ notifications and concluded contracts on consumer credit that weren’t always in the scope of the CTIA, e.g. in cases of contracts between commercial subjects. Use of telephone line with higher than usual tariff for mediation of consumer credit belonged among the most significant inspection findings. With regard to significant increase of the total rate of violations of generally binding legal regulations by 18.5% as well as increase of the number of violations of the Act on Consumer Credit by 3% when compared with the previous quarter of 2014, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority will keep inspecting subjects that mediate or provide consumer credit in non-banking sector. 
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